
CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
AQUATIC CENTER CAM22-1068 Exhibit 1

Page 1 of 17



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

HISTORY OF PROJECT
Fort Lauderdale has a rich history with swimming dating back to 1928 with the 
opening of the Casino Pool, the first Olympic Size swimming pool in the state of 
Florida. 

The landmark renovation project includes four swimming pools (training pool, 
Competition pool, dive pool, and spa) and support amenities that will welcome new 
generations of aquatic sport enthusiasts.

• August 21, 2018: Design-build contract for the renovation of FLAC awarded to
Hensel Phelps Construction Company for $27,000,000

• April 5, 2019: The City celebrated with a ground-breaking ceremony

• July 1, 2021: 27-Meter Dive Tower Dedication

• June 6, 2022: Media Day – first divers off the 27M tower

• September 12, 2022: Opening Day

• December 24, 2022: Final Completion Date

CAM22-1068 Exhibit 1
Page 2 of 17



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

EXPENDITURES & TOTAL COST

Base Project, P12315: $34,870,261
• August 21, 2018, a design-build contract for the renovation of the Fort Lauderdale
Aquatic Center was awarded to Hensel Phelps Construction Company for $27,000,000
•July 7, 2020: $7,870,261 was approved for the construction of a 27-meter dive tower
& a north observation deck
•27M Dive Tower: $5,101,060 CRA Funds
•Observation Deck: $2,769,201 Park Impact Fees

South Building, P12582: $9,850,000
•Under a separate P3 contract with Hensel Phelps, $9,850,000 in Parks & Recreation
General Obligation Bond funds was allocated for the design and construction of a
new locker room building that includes family restroom, weight room, lifeguard and
first aid station, administrative support offices, meeting rooms, timing/scoring rooms,
and other associated amenities.

$ 44,720,261.00 P12315 - Base Aquatic Center; 27M, Observation Deck, P12582 - South Building

$ 2,529,739.00 Other: Permit Fees, Material Testing, Special Inspections, IT, Equipment, Change Orders
$ 47,250,000.00 TOTAL Estimated Project Cost

CAM22-1068 Exhibit 1
Page 3 of 17



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
CAM22-1068 Exhibit 1

Page 4 of 17



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
CAM22-1068 Exhibit 1

Page 5 of 17



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
CAM22-1068 Exhibit 1

Page 6 of 17



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
CAM22-1068 Exhibit 1

Page 7 of 17



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
CAM22-1068 Exhibit 1

Page 8 of 17



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
CAM22-1068 Exhibit 1

Page 9 of 17



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
CAM22-1068 Exhibit 1

Page 10 of 17



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
CAM22-1068 Exhibit 1

Page 11 of 17



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
CAM22-1068 Exhibit 1

Page 12 of 17



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

RECENT 
ACCOMPLISHMENTS

September 12, 2022: Opening 

Day, Limited programming

October 7, 2022: Temporary 

Certificate of Occupancy –

South Building, P12582

October 10, 2022: Certificate of 

Occupancy – Base Project, 

P12315 

CAM22-1068 Exhibit 1
Page 13 of 17



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

RIBBON CUTTING

• Tentative: December 2022 – January
2023

• January 28, 2023 is the 95th anniversary
for the City opening the first Olympic-
size swimming pool in the State of
Florida – Casino Pool

CAM22-1068 Exhibit 1
Page 14 of 17



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

CURRENT PROGRAMS

• Lap Swim 

• Team Training Camps

• Film Permits: Adidas, Swim Outlet 

• Ocean Rescue – Training 

• 1M and 3M Diving 

• Dive Team

• Student – Athletes  + Adults – USA Diving 

• Swim Team 

• Student – Athletes – USA Swimming 

• Adults – US Masters Swimming 

CAM22-1068 Exhibit 1
Page 15 of 17



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE

UPCOMING 
EVENTS

Team Training Camps: December 5-31

Training Camps: January 3-18

Speedo Cup Invitational: January 20-22

Ribbon Cutting Ceremony: Dec '22-Jan '23 

International High Diving Training Camp: January 29 - February 6

SFTL Masters Challenge: February 12-13

March 1-4: USA Swimming TYR Pro Series

March 25: Red Bull Flip Flop

March 30 - April 2: YMCA Diving National Championships

April 20-23: YMCA Masters Swimming National Championships

April 28-30: USA Diving Masters Nationals

May 4-7: USA Diving Regionals

CAM22-1068 Exhibit 1
Page 16 of 17



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
CAM22-1068 Exhibit 1

Page 17 of 17


