JH 10/28/21

10/28/21

CAM 23-0586
Exhibit 6
Page 1 of 16


ThomasGr
Line

ThomasGr
Line
ks a


Change Order No.13

Project 12315

Aquatic Center Renovation Project
Hensel Phelps Construction Co.

To: Glenn Marcos, Chief Procurement Officer
From: Clarence Woods, Beach CRA Manager
Date: September 22, 2021

Re: Change Order No. # 13 for Project #12315

Job Description:  Project 12315, Project Aquatic Center Renovation Project

Contractor: Hensel Phelps Construction Co. (Hensel Phelps)
Amount: Total amount of Change Order # 13, $114,347.00 plus 254 additional days
Funding: P12315.331

The purpose of this Change Order is:

This is an additive change order for the purpose of funding unforeseen conditions and owner directed
scope increases to the Aquatic Center Project. These items are described below.

City Staff changed the competition timing and scoring system from Colorado Timing System to Omega
Swiss Timing System to provide a better product for the Aquatic Center. The power requirements for
an Omega Scoreboard are different than a Colorado Scoreboard. Conduit was already installed for
the Colorado Scoreboard once the change was made. The cost to install new electrical to support the
Omega Scoreboard is $9,731 and is tracked as Change Estimate 123.1.

An existing storm drain structure top slab was damaged. It was discovered during repairs that the
existing structure had a deficient cast-in-place collar that was smaller than drainage structure
opening. This is not structurally sound and not heavy vehicle H20 Load Rating approved. The
engineer of record recommended a new and larger frame and top slab to make existing structure
heavy vehicle rated. The cost of drain repair is tracked in Change Estimate 158. There are additional
unforeseen costs associated with Change Estimate 158, which are described below along with the full
cost.

The site required a watermain tap to tie the new 10” watermain into the existing City Watermain on
Seabreeze Blvd. Three issues were encountered during the watermain connection. The first issue is
that an existing City valve to isolate the existing onsite waterline was inoperable, and site civil crews
were on standby until the water could be turned off. The second issue is that the existing City 8"
watermain could not be used and a new tap off the existing City 12” Watermain was required. This
required new temporary 8” gate valves to keep water active onsite while a tapping location could be
identified. The third issue is the tight cluster of existing utilities which required the 12” tap to move
further South and impact travel lanes on Seabreeze Boulevard. Maintenance of Traffic, asphalt repair,
and concrete sidewalk and driveway repairs were needed to support the new 12” tap location and a
longer run of pipe was required. The unforeseen costs associated with the existing drainage structure
and existing watermain are $85,333 and tracked as Change Estimate 158.

The City procured this project with only one scoreboard facing the competition pool. The scoreboard
included signage with the name of the complex and space for event sponsors. The City decided to

OMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
REV.05.COL C R A Page 10of 6

914 NW 6™ STREET, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33311
TELEPHONE (954) 828-4526, FAX (954) 828- 4500

Equal Opportunity Employer WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV Printe@AMé)ee’dQ@&@er.
Exhibit 6

Page 2 of 16



Change Order No.13

Project 12315

Aquatic Center Renovation Project
Hensel Phelps Construction Co.

purchase a second scoreboard outside of the contract to face the diving pool. The City also wants the
same signage facing the diving pool. Hensel Phelps found an alternate sign vendor that can provide a
look and versatility that the City likes at a price that is cheaper than what the aquatic sub-contractor
was proposing. Because one sign was already purchased, the City is paying 50% of the signage costs
for the portion that will face the diving pool. The cost to fabricate and install the scoreboard signage
is $19,283 and is tracked as Change Estimate 202R.

The City has a separate contract for the South Building which is located just south of the competition
pool. The South Building contract award date and its subsequent construction activities delayed the
construction schedule of the Aquatic Center project. The City initially informed Hensel Phelps to tie
the completion date of the Aquatic Center Project to the South Building which is scheduled for
December 2022. However, in an effort to reduce delay costs the City instructed Hensel Phelps to
achieve substantial completion on the Aquatic Center Project by March 15, 2022 and final completion
by April 30, 2022. This adds 254 days to the schedule.

Hensel Phelps is the design builder for the Aquatic Center Project and is responsible for providing the
design and constructing the project. These are additional items and different than what was shown on
the design criteria package (DCP) which was included in the City’s bidding documents and was the
basis upon which Hensel Phelps submitted their contract price.

Hensel Phelps tracks any deviations from the Design Criteria Package (DCP) and/or construction
drawings as a change estimate during the construction process and/or once they have a sub-
contractor hired to perform the scope of work. Once the estimate backup and price are negotiated
and finalized, they are signed by the City’s Representative. The signed Change Estimates for these
items are attached and tracked as follows:

- CE123.1 Omega Scoreboard Electric S 9,731.00
- CE158 Unforeseen Underground Civil S 85,333.00
- CE202R Scoreboard Signage $19,283.00
- CE219 Schedule Extension S 0.00
TOTAL VALUE $114,347.00
CONTRACT PRICE IMPACT $114,347.00

OMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
REV.05.COL C R A Page 2 of 6

914 NW 6™ STREET, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33311
TELEPHONE (954) 828-4526, FAX (954) 828- 4500

Equal Opportunity Employer WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV Printe@AMé)ee’dQ@&@er.
Exhibit 6

Page 3 of 16



Change Order No.13

Project 12315

Aquatic Center Renovation Project
Hensel Phelps Construction Co.

NEW AND EXISTING CONTRACT ITEMS ARE UTILIZED — TOTAL CREDIT ($0.00)

Item No.1 Description
Text Here
DEDUCT ($0.00)

NEW AND EXISTING CONTRACT ITEMS ARE UTILIZED — TOTAL ADDITIVE COST $114,347.00

Item No.1 Description
Unforeseen Conditions and Owner Upgrades
ADD $114,347.00

NET AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER $0.00

ADDITIONAL CONTRACT TIME BEING REQUESTED— TWO HUNDERD FIFTY-FOUR (254) CALENDAR DAYS

THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER $114,347.00

OMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
REV.05.COL c R A Page 3 of 6

914 NW 6™ STREET, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33311
TELEPHONE (954) 828-4526, FAX (954) 828- 4500

Equal Opportunity Employer WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV Printe@&M&%@@&@er.
Exhibit 6

Page 4 of 16



for

10/28/21

CAM 23-0586
Exhibit 6
Page 5 of 16



Change Order No.13

Project 12315

Aquatic Center Renovation Project
Hensel Phelps Construction Co.

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY SHEET

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT
COST OF CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

COST OF THIS CHANGE ORDER

ORIGINAL CONTRACT TIME
TIME ADDED TO DATE

TIME ADDED TO THIS CHANGE ORDER

$26,995,368.00

$7,849,832.00

$114,347.00

TOTAL: $34,959,547.00

777 calendar days

296 calendar days

254 calendar days

TOTAL: 1327 calendar days

SCHEDULE OF CHANGE ORDERS TO DATE

AMOUNT OF
COSTOR
C.O0.# DATE DESCRIPTION CREDIT
1 2/6/2020 30% Design Fee for 27M Tower $185,218.00
2 2/6/2020 Dept. of Health and Building Code Change $230,620.00
3 3/10/2020 100% Design Fee for 27M Tower and Deck $501,493.00
4 3/10/2020 DeeIE Foundations for 27M Tower and $413,883.00
Dec
5 6/29/2020 North Observation Deck Construction $2,769,201.00**
6 6/29/2020 27-Meter Dive Tower Construction $5,101,060.00 **
7 8/20/2020 Owner Contingency Budget Transfer $0.00
8 10/20/2020 Owner Direct Purchase of 27-M Precast ($2,215,233.00)
9 12/03/2020 FPL Delays, Unforeseen Conditions, and $1,191,727.00
Owner Upgrades
10 2/2/2021 Owner Direct Purchase of Pool Deck (5179,800.00)
Material
11 3/16/2021 Owner Direct Purchase Additional 27-M (5148,337.00)
Preacst

REV.05.COL

Equal Opportunity Employer

COMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
914 NW 6™ STREET, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33311
TELEPHONE (954) 828-4526, FAX (954) 828- 4500

Page 5 of 6

WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV printdd BIMk 23008 cr.

Exhibit 6
Page 6 of 16



Change Order No.13

Project 12315

Aquatic Center Renovation Project
Hensel Phelps Construction Co.

12 7/15/2021 Owner Contingency Budget Transfer $0.00

**Change orders no. 5 & 6 went to commission on July 7th, 2020. CAM #20-0516

OMMUNITY REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY
REV.05.COL C R A Page 6 of 6

914 NW 6™ STREET, FORT LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33311
TELEPHONE (954) 828-4526, FAX (954) 828- 4500

Equal Opportunity Employer WWW.FORTLAUDERDALE.GOV Printe@&M&%@@&@en
Exhibit 6

Page 7 of 16



CITY OF FORT LAUDERDALE
City Commission Agenda Memo #20-0516
REGULAR MEETING

TO: Honorable Mayor & Members of the
Fort Lauderdale City Commission
FROM: Chris Lagerbloom, ICMA-CM, City Manager
DATE: July 7, 2020
TITLE: Motion Approving Change Order No. 5 for $2,769,201 for the Addition of the

North Observation Deck and Change Order No. 6 for $5,101,060 for the
Addition of the 27-Meter Dive Tower to the Aquatic Center Renovation
Project — Hensel Phelps Construction Co. - $7,870,261 - (Commission
District 2)

Recommendation

It is recommended that the City Commission approve two change orders to Hensel Phelps
Construction Co., d/b/a Hensel Phelps Corp., for construction of a 27-Meter Dive Tower
and a North Observation Deck as part of the Aquatic Center Improvement Project, at a
total cost of $7,870,261.

Background
On August 21, 2018, the City Commission approved an approximately $27 million design-

build contract with Hensel Phelps Construction Co., d/b/a Hensel Phelps Corp. (Hensel
Phelps) for the Aquatic Center Improvement Project. At the time of the contract award,
the project’'s scope of work included a 10-meter dive tower and a new 1-story north
building with spectator restrooms, concession, lobby, and ticket office. After the contract
was awarded, Staff received direction from the City Commission to increase the height of
the dive tower to 27-meters and to add an observation deck onto the roof of the 1-story
building. Staff and Hensel Phelps worked on the concept and construction drawings for
these additional scope items. A side-by-side comparison of the original concept drawings
and new concept drawings is shown on Exhibit 1. The project site was under construction
while the drawings were finalized and auger cast pilings were being installed. Staff
directed Hensel Phelps to install the auger cast piles to support the foundations for the
27-meter tower and the North Observation Deck. This decision was made for two
reasons: there were cost savings to install the piles while the crane rig was onsite and it
would be much more difficult and expensive to install the 27-Meter dive tower piles after
the dive pool foundation was installed.

Staff received final pricing for construction of these additional change order items (Exhibit
2 and Exhibit 3). The 27-Meter Dive Tower change order has a construction cost of
$5,101,060. The dive tower will be constructed using precast concrete sections and

07/07/2020 Page 1 of 3
CAM #20-0516

CAM 23-0586
Exhibit 6
Page 8 of 16



includes decorative glass fiber reinforced concrete (GFRC) cladding and decorative
lighting. The cost for the dive tower will be paid for with CRA funds.

The North Observation Deck change order has a construction cost of $2,769,201. The
observation deck adds approximately 2,800 square feet of amenity space and includes
new elevator and stair tower access, architectural GFRC cladding on the building, and
decorative railings and lighting. The cost for the North Observation Deck will be paid for
with park impact fees.

There are lengthy lead items that are included on both change orders. The biggest items
are the precast concrete for the 27-Meter Dive Tower, the elevator for the North
Observation Deck, and the GFRC for both items. Delay in change order approval will
affect procurement of the long lead items and have a negative time impact on the
construction schedule and can have cost implications on how construction is sequenced.
Staff is requesting funding approval to execute Change Order #5 and Change Order #6
with Hensel Phelps for the above-mentioned scope items.

Resource Impact

There will be a fiscal impact to the City in the amount $4,769,465 for FY 2020, contingent
upon Community Redevelopment Agency (CRA) Board of Commissioners review and
approval at the July 7, 2020 Regular Meeting. There are associated items on the July 7,
2020 City Commission Regular Meeting including changes in the consolidated budget
amendment and change order approval to Hensel Phelps for the Aquatic Center
Renovation Project.

Funds available as of June 26, 2020

CHARACTER
INDEX NAME CODE/ A:llJEDNGDEETD A;,:&?«%IEE
ACCOUNT NUMBER (Program) SUBOBJECT AMOUNT
NAME (Character) (Character)
346-P12546.346-6509 | 2/ Meter Dive Capital $5,000,000 $4,769,465 $4,769,465
Tower Outlay/Construction
331.P12546.331-6509 | 2/ Meter Dive Capital N/A N/A $331,595
Tower Outlay/Construction
Aquatics Complex Capital
350.P12584.350-6599 | North Observation P . N/A N/A $2,769,201
Outlay/Construction
Deck
TOTAL » $7,870,261

Strategic Connections

This item is a Press Play Fort Lauderdale Strategic Plan 2018 initiative, included within
the Neighborhood Enhancement Cylinder of Excellence, specifically advancing:
e Goal 3: Be a community that finds opportunities and leverages partnerships to

07/07/2020 Page 2 of 3
CAM #20-0516

CAM 23-0586
Exhibit 6
Page 9 of 16



create unique, inviting, and connected gathering places that highlight our beaches,
waterways, urban areas, and parks.

e Objective 1: Improve access to and enjoyment of our beach, River-walk,
waterways, parks, and open spaces for everyone.

e Initiative 1: Create playful areas for all ages, considering families, active and
passive sports, and pets.

This item advances the Fast Forward Fort Lauderdale 2035 Vision Plan: We Are
Community.

Related CAMs
20-0092
20-0487

Attachments

Exhibit 1 — Side by Side Comparison of Conceptual Renderings
Exhibit 2 — North Observation Deck Change Order No. 5
Exhibit 3 — 27-Meter Dive Tower Change Order No. 6

Prepared by: Thomas Green, Beach CRA
James Hemphill, Finance
Debra Conyers, Finance

Department Director: Donald Morris, Beach CRA
Susan Grant, Finance

07/07/2020 Page 3 of 3
CAM #20-0516

CAM 23-0586

Exhibit 6

Page 10 of 16



CAM 23-0586
Exhibit 6
Page 11 of 16



CAM 23-0586
Exhibit 6
Page 12 of 16



CAM 23-0586
Exhibit 6
Page 13 of 16



CAM 23-0586
Exhibit 6
Page 14 of 16



CAM 23-0586
Exhibit 6
Page 15 of 16



CAM 23-0586
Exhibit 6
Page 16 of 16



	DOC101321.pdf
	CO#13 - Package.pdf
	GMP CO #13.signed.pdf
	Sunbiz.pdf




